

No. 20-659

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY THOMPSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL  
FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SHERRILYN A. IFILL  
*Director-Counsel*

JANAI S. NELSON  
SAMUEL SPITAL\*  
ASHOK CHANDRAN  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector St., 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
sspital@naacpldf.org

MAHOGANE D. REED  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th St., NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Amicus  
NAACP Legal & Defense  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
\*Counsel of Record  
June 11, 2021*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Section 1983 Serves as an Important Check on Unconstitutional Seizures Made Pursuant to Legal Process. ....	5
II. Black Americans are Disproportionately Likely to Need Protections Against Unsupported Criminal Charges. ....	9
A. Black Americans are More Likely to Face Infirm Legal Charges That are Dismissed Before Trial. .....	10
B. Unexplained Dismissals May Disproportionately Affect Black Arrestees.....	14
III. The Rule Below Leaves Those Subject to the Most Egregious Charges Without Remedy. ....	16
A. <i>Lanning</i> Leaves Prosecutors with Exclusive Control Over the Remedies for Unconstitutional	

	Policing, Leading to Inconsistent and Absurd Outcomes. ....	16
B.	<i>Lanning</i> Leaves Egregious Police Misconduct Unremedied. ....	18
CONCLUSION	.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	7
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	14
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	8
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	6
<i>Callwood v. Jones</i> , 727 F. App'x 552 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	4
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	2, 15

<i>Matteson v. Hall</i> , No. 18-6772 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2018) .....	19
<i>Matteson v. Hall</i> , 2019 WL 2192502 (W.D.N.Y. May 21, 2019) .....	19
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	4
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	5
<i>Moore v. Keller</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 335 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	19
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Stevens-Rucker v. City of Columbus</i> , 739 F. App'x 834 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 794 F. App'x 140 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	2

<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) .....	2
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	8, 13
<i>Vette v. Sanders</i> , 989 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aleksander Tomic, et al., <i>Case Dismissed: Police Discretion and Racial Differences in Dismissals of Felony Charges</i> , 10 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 110 (2008).....	12, 13
Anagha Srikanth, <i>Black people 5 times more likely to be arrested than whites, according to new analysis</i> , The Hill (June 11, 2020) .....	11
Besiki Luka Kutateladze & Nancy R. Andiloro, <i>Prosecution and Racial Justice in New York County Technical Report</i> , Nat'l Instit. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, DOJ (Doc. No. 247227) (2014) .....	12

Billy Kobin & Kala Kachmar, <i>Jefferson County attorney to dismiss felony charges for protesters at Daniel Cameron’s home</i> , Louisville Courier J. (July 17, 2020, updated July 18, 2020) .....	22
Bruce Frederick & Don Stemen, <i>The Anatomy of Discretion: An Analysis of Prosecutorial Decision-Making – Summary Report</i> , Vera Inst. of Justice, 16 (2012) .....	14, 18
Christopher Robbins, <i>93% of Occupy Protesters Arrested on Brooklyn Bridge Had Their Charges Dismissed</i> , Gothamist (Oct. 21, 2013) .....	20
Darryl Brown, <i>The Judicial Role in Criminal Charging and Plea Bargaining</i> , 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 63 (2018) .....	14
Esther M. Schonfeld, <i>Malicious Prosecution as a Constitutional Tort: Continued Confusion and Uncertainty</i> , 15 Touro L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	6
Jennifer Peltz, <i>NYC Settles with 14 Occupy protesters for \$538K</i> , Associated Press (June 10, 2014) .....	20

Kiran Misra, <i>Most of the people arrested at the protests were Black, Chi. Reader</i> (June 30, 2020) .....	21
Linda M. Keller, <i>Comparing the “Interests of Justice”: What the International Criminal Court Can Learn From New York Law</i> , 12 Wash. U. Global Stud. L. Rev. 1 (2013) .....	15
Maryclaire Dale, <i>Occupy Philly Protesters Can Sue Over Arrests: Judge</i> , NBC Phila. (May 23, 2014) .....	20
N.Y. Div. of Crim. Justice Servs., <i>Dispositions of Adult Arrests</i> (2020) .....	11
Neil MacFarquhar, <i>Why Charges Against Protesters Are Being Dismissed by the Thousands</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 19, 2020, updated Feb. 11, 2021) .....	22
Nick Pinto, <i>Two NYPD Officers Lied In Court About Their Arrest Of A Black Lives Matter Protester. The Manhattan DA Cleared Them</i> , Gothamist (Dec. 10, 2020) .....	21

Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>Enforcement Provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1866: A Legislative History in Light of Runyon v. McCrary, The Review Essay and Comments: Reconstructing Reconstruction</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 565 (1988) .....	6, 7
Surell Brady, <i>Arrests Without Prosecution and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 59 Md. L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....	11, 14
Sydney Pereira & Gwynne Hogan, <i>NYPD's Historic Mass Arrest Campaign During George Floyd Protests Was Mostly for Low-Level Offenses</i> , Gothamist (June 10, 2020).....	21
Tom Perkins, <i>Most charges against George Floyd protests dropped, analysis showed</i> , Guardian (Apr. 17, 2021) .....	21, 22
United States Dep't of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (2016).....	10, 12
United States Dep't of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Newark Police Department</i> (2014) .....	10

Wendy Sawyer, *How Race Impacts Who Is Detained Pretrial*, Prison Pol’y Initiative: Blog (Oct. 9, 2019) .....8

Wesley McNeil Oliver & Rishi Batra, *Standards of Legitimacy in Criminal Negotiations*, 20 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 61 (2015) .....14

Will Dobbie, Jacob Goldin & Crystal Yang, *The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges* .....9
